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No, 5026/3/Pers
Military Perscnnel Branch

HQ ONUC LEO
15 FEB 64
To: * 411 Contingent Commanders
From: Chief of Military Personnel
Subjeot: Woekly Strength Returns
Te | In future all strength returns submitted weekly to

HQ ONUC will include a footnote explaining the difference in strength
from the previous return by indicating:-

(a) Number of new arrivals sinoe last return

(b) Number of-repatriations since last return

.

2 Please also note that returns should indicate the strength
as on Thursday of each week, and should reach Mil Pers Branch by Friday
noon, ;

éf?iéiié;/igéi1(}mq Ma jor
& Chidf 3fﬁﬂilitary Personnel




No.5023/£/Pers

Military Personnel Branch
HQ ONUC LEO

11 Feb 64

To s Ligts M“A" "BY" and "“CY

From 2 Chief of Military Personnel

Sub ject 2 MP Reports and Court of Inquiry in Traffic Accidents
1 In future whenever a Military Police Report or a

Court of Inquiry proceedings are recorded involving an ONUC wvehicle,
the following faots shall be clearly brought out:-

(a) was the individual in possession of an ONUC
driving permits; if not;

(b) was he in possession of a natiomal oivil or
military driving licence?

2. In case the individual was a qualified driver by virtue
of any of above mentioned documents, this information will enable our
vehicle insurers to undertake the settlement of third party claims
arising out of the traffioc accident.

;ijhjtl{u[& C%ALL Capt

For Chief of Military Personnel

.

cc: CAO

Ghiefﬂf?iifal Services
N OFF  amt
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No. é&}/
Mil Pers Branch

HQ, ONUC
Leopoldville.

0. ‘ Headquarters Commandant L2 Dec 63

FROM - Force Brovost Marshal

S : R

UBJ O¢currence Report

1. Copy of report No.OR-129/63 45teq 12 Dec 63 is forwarded

herewith for your ¥e%ax/information please.
24 MP Patrols will continue %0 Qheck at the Lesse bldg
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Force Provost Marshal



ONUC MILITARY POLICE COMPANY

ONUC MIL POL/OR-129/63%L"

ONUC Nilitary Police Company
246 NMajor Ruwet

) LEOPOLDVILLE, Congo.
12 DEC 63

Force Provost Marshal

Headquarters

ONUC

OCCURRENCE REPORT

1o Herewith 5 coples of Investigation Report
OR-129/63 dated 12 DEC 63.

24 Our investigation is xEm#xmx/concluded,

1/Lt

DETHCHMENT COMMANDER.

Distr: 4 for FPM's distr.
c.c., 1 File, -~

2- %//%W“jw;"b
ot L Lty -

Lot <



s

/o

Ref No: 396 b

24 Sep 63.

Tot Pakistan Contingent Commander,

Fpom: Camp Comdt HQ ONUC,
Subjecti~ Letter of Commendation = 3231600 Sgt Mohammed ISMAIL,

1. Attached is a letter of commendation received by the 0OC
Transit Camp WNartinl concerning Sgt ISMAIL.

2. It is always very gratifying to receive such letters and
I would like {0 congratulate the Contingent on the five
perforuance of one of lts members.

3. As suggested in the letter a copy has been passed to Sgt

ISMAIL and I trust the original will be placed on his personal
filey Or forwarded to GHQ for their notice and retention,

dant HQ ONUC
G.N.G., PERODEAU

eot OC Transit Camp Martini.



ROUTINE SLIP

TO: .
Camp Comdt EQ ONUC

Approval

Reply Please

See lMe, Please

Your Signature

Note and File

Note and Return
Your Couments

Please despatch

Please pouch

More details

Your information

Returned as requested

Investigate and Report

Initial and Forward

Please return

Reply for my signature ,

For Action

1
!
¥
1
!
'
f
!
'
1
1
!
'
!
!
1
1
'

Sent as regquested

Issue of such commendation letters
is not covered under the
regulations. Your Memo datgd 19
Sep 63 together with encls 1is
returned herewith.

caL.

Sep 63 Chieaf of Mil Pet'/,.
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Ref No:- 3963/Camp. '

19 Sep 63.

3
To: Chief of ilitary Personnel. ©

20 SER 1963 3

From: Camp Comdt HQ ONUC.

Subject:~ Letter of Commendation — 3231600 Sgt lohammed
I SMA.IL ®

1. Attached is a copy of a letter of commendation concerning
this NCO who is a member of the Transit Camp ilartini.

2 If such is the practice may this letter be published in
Force Routine Orders.

\ \::2>>6£M9”3J\"/

tlajor
Commandant HQ ONUC
(G.N,G, PZRODEAU)




OPERATION DES NATIONS UNIES { \& UNITED NATIONS OPERATION

AU CONGO IN THE CONGO
BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE
2355 — C/ORG/200/GEN
9 September, 1963
To: The 0C, ONUC Transit Camp, Camp Martini, Leopoldville
Froms Chief, Unit Stores and Accounts Control Section

Subject: Letter of Commendation

Te The standard of the Monthly Subsistence Returns submitted by the
Transit Camp and the accuracy of them has become most notable since the

responsibility for their compilation has been taken over by 3231600 Sgt
Mohammed Ismail.

2. In addition to the high standard of work the cooperative attitude
of this NCO has been mostmarked and he has shown a great aptitude in
being able to assimilate and implement all of the various regulations,

which in the case of the Transit Camp are most complex, that have been
given him,

3. It is felt that the excellent work of this NCO should be made a
matter of record and if possible be passed on to him.

ccs Col Jaffery, Pakistan Contingent Commander.

Certified true ¥

% : Ma jor

for Camp Comd HQ ONUC ( Camp Martini)
( TORE FERLIN)




OPERATION DES NATIONS UNIES \‘f@ UNITED NATIONS OPERATION
AU CONGO (R IN THE CONGO

BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE: ONUC, LEOPOLDVILLE

2355 - C/ORG/200/GEN
9 September, 1963
Teos The 0OC, OKUC Transit Camp, Camp Martini, lLeopoldville

From: Chief, Unit Stores and Acecunts Control Section

Subjest: Letter ef Commendation

1. The standard of the Monthly Subsistence Returns submitted by the
Transit Camp and the accuracy of them has become moast notable since the
responsibility for their compilation has been taken over by 3231600 Sgt
Hohammed Ismail.,

Ze In addition to the high standard of work the cooperative attitude
of this FECO has been mostmarked and he has shown a great aptitude in
being able to assimilate and implement all of the warious regulatioms,
which in the case of the Tramsit Camp are most complex, that have been
given him.

i. It is felt that the excellent work of this NCO should be made a
matter of record and if possible be passed on te him.

ce:r Col Jaffery, Pakistan Comtingent Commander.

Cortified true

—.

42; Ma jor

for Camp Comd HQ ONUC ( Camp Martini)
( TORE FERLIN) -



No 4304/7/ST
LOGISTICS BRANCH
HQ ONUC

¢ SEP 63

To: A1l Contingent Commanders/Iiaison Officers

Subject:— CLOSING OF UNIT/CONTINGENT SUBSISTENCE
ACCOUNTS

1 . The attention of the Chief Logistics Officer has been
directed, by the Secretary- Property Survey Board, to a recent
incident in which a self-accounting unit departed CONGO without
submitting a final closing Subsistence Return. As a result of
this failure by the unit to comply with standing instructions,
the Chief, Unit Stores and Accounts Control Section was dbliged
to complle a return from documents made available by the Supply
Depot and Military Personnel.

2 This is a lengthy process and precludes the possibility
of a unit disputing the final closing overdrawals figures Wthh
are used as the basis for the preparation of a case to the -
Secretary - Property Survey Board wherein a recommendation is
made that the value of overdrawals be clalmed from the Contlngent'
Governmente. ‘

3 " In order that Contingent&t Accounts may be clearéd .
finally, prior to their departure or the departure of the rear
party, the following procedure will be adhered to without fail:-

a. All monthly returns will be submitted in
sufficient time to reach this Headquarters
not later than the 10th day of the month
following the month during which the
transactions took place that are being accounted
for except that, in the case of a unit closing out,
the return will be submitted on the last day of
accountability.

f?)72539 -2



D -

b. No exception to para (a) will be permitted.
All units are reminded that the return consists
of four forms; the 11-1, 11~2, 11-3 and 11-4,
These forms— with the exception of the 11-4,
are all daily forms-~ that is to say that the
transactions recorded on the 11-1, 11-2 and
11-3 are recorded on the day applicable., This
in turn means that the compilation of the
account on form 11-4 should be able to be
finalised in a vexry brief period of time.

¢. All subsistence returns are to be addressed
as follows:-

Unit Stores and Accounts Control Section,
ONUC (Box 59)
LEOPOLDVILLE

and all reference to Supply and Purchase Control
is to be ignored,

4 All overdrawals are to be reduccd by underdrawing
rations on the depot and by the return of stocks in hand to
the Supply Depot on normal issue vouchers. The reserve ration
is to be returned on vouchers separate to those mentioned in

the first sentence of this paragraph and are to be clearly
marked " RESERVE RATION",

5 Should any of the points raised in this instruction
[kindly not be understood the Liaison Officer should/visit the Unit Stores
and Accounts Control Scction in Room-16, Le ROYAL, LEOPOLDVILLE.
If no. questions are raised by Liaison Officers by 30 Sep 63 then
it will be presumed that this instruction is fully understood and

ectlon 1s being planned accordingly.

%{,:J{Chief Logistics Officer
‘ g N Zente)
Copy to:i~
Lists 'A' and 'B' ~ For favour of necessary actione.
List 'C!' - For information.

Senior Administrative Officer Secretary, Property
Audit and Inspection Service Survey Board
Chief, Unit Stores and Accounts Control Scction



Ref No:— 3963/Camp.
19 Sep 63.

To: Chief of !Military Pcorsonnel,

From: Camp Comdt HQ ONUGC.,

Subjects- Letter of Commendation = 3231600 Sgt !Mohammed
ISMAIL,

1. Attached is a copy of a letter of commendation concerning
this NCO who is a member of the Transit Camp ifartini.

2e If such is the practice may this letter be published in
Force Routine Orders.

\‘\ \\\( 3 \»W
J‘.‘Jaj or

Commandant HQ ONUC

(¢.N,G, PERODEAU)




OPERATION DES NATIONS UNIES

@\J UNITED NATIONS OPERATION-\"
AU CONGO NS 74 IN THE CONGO

BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE

No TcM / 2

Transit Camvp, Camp MARTINT
Limete, Leopoldville

Tele: 7273

18 Sep 63

Tos— The Camnp Commandant
HQ ONUC

Subject:~ Letter of Commendation

Reference conversation Camp Commandant / Major FERLIN dated 17 Sep 63.

1e 3 copies of a letter of commendation bearing No 2355 - C/ORG/200/GEN
dated 9 Sep 63 from the Chief, Unit Stores and Accounts Control Section

in respect of No 3231600 Sgt MOHAMMAD ISMAIL ( PAKISTAN ) are submitted
herewith as desired.

2. It is strongly recommended that the authorities concerned may please
be approached for the publication of the commendation in the Force Routine

Orders so that a record to this effect may be kept in the service documents
of the NCO.

/42224: Ma jor

for Camp Comd HQ ONUC ( Camp Martini)

LTI T ( TORE FERLIN)
7 . L \\\ )
Q. e |
(= ; -
\t—-k i;,;)rﬁ /:; ; gfég

\7 R ) SEP1v1963



To: Officers?! Commanding, All Units Sept. 1963
m@%ZEng Unit Stores and Accounts Control Section, Léopoldville

Subject: Submission of llonthly Subaistanoe Returns

1. All Units are reminded that Monthly Subsistence Returmg are due
into this headquarters not later than the 10th day of the month i.e.
your August Return is to be here not later than the 10th September,

2, Unite departimg the Congo in September are to submit a alosing
return, This closing return is o cover all transactions in September
up %o and inoluding the last rationing day,

3. VWhen preparing the clesing return units are o atiach copies of the
vouchers recording the return of ration items to the Supply Depot. These
vouchers are to be dated and receipted by the Supply Depot, The Reserve
Ration 18 to be preturned on vouchers seperate from those rccording the
return of ordinary rations and i3 to bs oloarly marked “RESERVE RATIONW,

4, Units are also advised that the correct address to which lonthly
Subsistence Returns are to be addressed is as follows:

Unit Stores and Accounts Control Section
0.,N.U.C. (Box 59)
L@opoldville
all references to Supply and Purchase Control are to be ignored,

5. Acknowledgement of this memo is requested.



No 4004 / 3/ Q
HQ SZCTOR 1!

11 Mar 63
To All units under Sector 'L!
From HQ Sector 'L!
Subject: Quarterly Census Returns
1. Quarterly census rcturn as per Adm Order No 34 in respect
of quarter ending 31st March 1963 is required in respect of your
unit,
2. Report is to be submitted on the following lines for
vehicles :-
a. ONUC/National Nos
b. MAKE and type of vehicle
- c. Engine Number
' d. Chassis Number
e, Classification
3. A separate report as per 2 above is to be submitted for

ONUC and Natvional vehicles. Full particulars of all class IV
and V vehicles on separate sheets are required,

4, Full particulars of captured vehicles, if applicable,
should be stated, Nil return should where applicable be sublitted.

5. Pull particulars of rented vehicles arerequired., Nil return
will be submitted if applicable.

6. It is esscential that the report be properly and carefully
compiled.

Te The report must rcach this office NOT later than 2nd Apr 63.
* K4 Late submission of report will cause delay on onward submission
of quaterly census return to NEW YORK.

8. Pleasc also cnsure that reports for ammunition and other
ONUC Controlled stores are also included,

Wil S AN
AR

Major
For Commander
( M P NOONAN ) /6 .
\ e \ e’}\“’\
ce Chief Ordnancc Officer l)}ax/ &cqg)p- %

| \/)cjup




No 9215/SAC
. HQ SECTOR "L"
/Z Mar 63
To ¥ Camp Commandant, HQ ONUC
from HG Suctor "L
Subject: MONTHLY ACCOMODATION RETURN
1. A copy of this HQ letter No 9215/79/STN of 29 Jun 62

together with a copy of letter No 9215/3TN of 9 Jun 62 are
forwarded herewi th.

2. The report in respect of the all accommodation under
your control should reach by 1st of every month.

3. Please acknowledze.
g e
. 2
K// 45227}’/@;;or
modat#on Officer
Encl: Three. - , (JP J=NSEN)
i c |) [ 3] A



Q_BE oV 0) EF

Copy of HQ SECTOR "L" letter No 9215/79/STN of 29 Jun 62,

Subject:Statistics of all rented/leased accommodation in the Congo —
Monthly Return.

1. This HQ has been dirzected by higher authorities to furnish a

complete and detailed report in respect of all accommodation which is
rented or leased by ONUC and utilized b, Military personnel in Leopoldville
every month,

2. In order to facilitate the submission of the report you are reguested
to Drward the details under the following heads by 1st of each month
commencing 1 Jul 62, Your return for Jul 62 s ould reach this HQ by 1st of
the following months, in duplicate.

Place Date
Address or locationngo of Roome § Particulars of occupancy g Remarks
i Total [Bed~ [ mentioning total no of i
1 frooms § occupants Rank,Unit and
__________ L - . Jnly INationality. _ _ _ _ _ I I

A  RIESTIDANTIAL

Acen under each

i‘
B _SEMI-RESIDENTIAL j nead should be

grouped separately,
C ALL OTHER NON-RESIDENTIAL

SUMMARY

RESIDENTIAL - No of occupants ——-
S T—-RESIDENTIAL ANL NON-RESID:NTIAL - No of occupants

4

3e For compllation of the above return kindly refer to our letter
No 9215/STN dated 9 Jun 62.

4 Return for accommodartion of villis 28 asked for viue lute
Station HQ Leopoldville leiter No 9215/175/STN dated 9 Sep 61 is no longer
required,

Siznzd/- Major

Accommoditien Officer
(PJ GAD)

goPY
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VIR
Camp N'Galiema gi‘
Leopoldville kN

17th Decembert!62

Tos~ Camp Commandant CNUC HQ

S On the morning of 16/12/62 at about 0545Hrs I.,D,.Fo, 83866
Cpl II, Brennan Irish Mil Pol reported to me that the wheels and
other parts were missing from Vehicle No, 1313, This Vehicle was
issued to Camp Commandant for use by Quartermaster's Branch at
Camp Ni'Galiema,and held on location there,

I reported the matter to Iilitary Police ONUC HQ, I also
Beported it to I,D, No,33887 Capt G,V, Daly Adm Officer Camp

NtGaliemna, Transport Branch ONUC HQ were later notefied and a
representive of their branch came to the camp and checked the
Vehicle for details of the damage caused,

The Vehicle was locked and parked at 17,30 hrs 15/12/62& and
I had the keys in myxpusESXIWR my possession from that time,

RQS
LO'BRIEN)

.D.,No, 78880,

\ag\\a/

N mem—"
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AN L Kot 330I/25/%XL OPS
C"(\n_\__/_“;\’/(r ) e
0 Na o | O oot 62
”,‘(/ C ;f@,\ s '
- :j/ A,/j LR e
=
o
Chief logistios Officer
Senior 3taif Officer EME
Chief Ordnance Uificer
Chief Cignal Officer ~
Leputy Provost iXarshall . P
M1l Legal Advisor N A
Janp Commandant N ’
Chief Movement Control Officer v
Bubject:~ REPOATS TUTPURNS

Reference our letter Ko: 330I/25/MIL OP: dated 02 Oet 62,

Aequired information is still awaited. Pleace forward
the same to this Branch by I3 Oet 62.

Wl

(/7aﬁbffg Chief of itiilitary Cperations

‘/X(\xd& M% \\



3 0CT 1962

SECRET
A No 3301/25/MIQ OPS
;ch 62

To A1l Branches
From Chief of Military Opcrations '
Subject:= Reports and Returns *
1 List of reports and returns which have specially
been asked for by NEW YORK is attached as Anncxurc 'A? f

to this letter.

2 You are requested to communicate to this Branch

by 8 Oct 62, information about the reports and returns
which you are already rcceiving or initiating on a form
gimilar to Anncxure 'A' for consolidation and incorporation
in the SOPs.

3 Separate appendimes showing the form in manuscript

and/or signal in which you arc recciving or submitting reports
which are pcculiar to your branch may also be forwarded

alongwith your replies.. Plcase also suggcst the form for .
reports mentioned in Annexure 'A' to this letter. 4

Major
Offg Chief of Mllltary Operations

SECRET
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No. 5012/2/PERS
Mil Pers Branch

HQ ONUC
w“ \\"‘,f 24‘ Sep‘b 620
TO : Camp Comdt HQ, ONUC o s A
v ! o :?(’r i
FROM : Deputy Provost Marshal S o
SUBJ : ALLEGED THEFT. e
62 |
1. Copy of report No.OR/156/62 dated 30 Sep4 1is forwardead
herewithofmmmm{infm;@iimﬂﬁﬁm So far no claim has been
registered.
L7 4.

(R.T.HATL) Capt |
. Marsha
cc. Nigeri Liaison Officer. Deputy Provost Mar




OR 156/62
Dated 20 SEP 62

OCCURRENCE REPORT
BY
ONUC ID Card No 60664 SGT DESGRANGES FJ

SUBJECT: ALLEGED THEFT OF AN OVERNIGHT BAG AND CONTE NTS,
TOTAL VALUE OF ABOUT $2.50, THE PROPERTY OF ONUC
ID CARD No 60176 SGT OTIRI GODFRFY, NIGERIAN,
NIGERIA ARMY MEDICAL CORPS, CAMP N'GALIEMA.

1. At about 1450 hours 19 SEP 62, ONUC ID Card No 60176

Sgt OTIRI Godfrey, Nigerian, Nigeria Army Medical Corps, CAIMP
W'GALIEMA, ILEOPOLDVILLE, came to this office in person and reported
the theft of his overnight bag containing personal articles.

2 I interviewed Sgt OTIRI, and a verbal statement was
obtained. He stated that at about 2300 hours 14 SEP 62, prior to
leaving CAMP N'GALIEMA, he left his overnight bag containing three
or four letters, a Savings Account Pass Book, and one pillow slip,
in the room of an Indian NCO at the Camp., He added that there
were a number of servicemen in the room, but he could not identify
them if he was to see them again. Sgt OTIRI, went on to say that
when he returned to the Indian NCO's room, at about 0800 hours

15 SEP 62, he could not find the overnight bag or the contents.

He made 1nqu1rles and also searched the area, but with negative
results.

In view of the minor value of the missing articles, of
about-oz 50, plus the lapseof time between the loss being discovered
on 15 SEP 62, and the time it was reported to this office on 19 SEP
62, it is felt that further investigation is not warranted. This

case will be considered closed at this office, unless otherwise
directed.

Concluded.

8D 4402(£§?DESGR“*
ONUC Military Police Company
Special Investigation Detachment
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Camp N'Galiema, E
Leopoldville. ./

3rd Sept 1962, | / )

29763

To: Camp Comdt ONUC HQ.
From: Adm Officer Camp N'Galiema.

Subject: General Report.

Sir, T

In accordance with your instruetion this report covers
internal administration for the week.. ending 1st Sept.

1. Repairs/ Maintenance

Work commenced on 31st Aug on the erection of two exterior
lights; one at the Camp entrance and one at the vehicle park.
A work order has been approved for the rat proofing of the
administrative block and the cooking and dining block.

The alternative entrance to the Camp has now been closed.

2. Weapons and Ammunition

Para 6 of Camp Standing Orders refers. To date eight bolts
of rifles on location to members of the Nigerian Contingent
have been handed in.

3. Congolese UN Staff

One meaber of this Staff, No 1583 Basimbo Simon, is giving
most unsatisfactory service. He is employed in the Dining Hall
and is a constant source of trouble to the Cooking Staff and
the Catering Oiiicer. He has been grossly insubordinate and
has, on occasion, adopted a threatening attitude to the NCOs
of the Staff., I would request that, if possible, he be given
alternative employment outside this Camp.

Respeetfully,

Capt.

™ . McGEE.

Adm Officer.



